

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 604 of 2025

Binod Kumar Bhukania Petitioner
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Anr. Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioners : Mr. Lukesh Kumar, Advocate
For the Opp. Parties : Mr. Aditya Raman, AC to GA-III

04/29.08.2025 Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. It has been informed by learned counsel for the petitioner that issue with regard to prohibited list was decided in the case of *W.P.(C). No. 847 of 2023 (Brinda Devi Agarwal Vs. State of Jharkhand)* and taking the same reasoning, this Court passed the order and that the issue has been upheld by the Appellate Court in other cases while dismissing the contention of the State and upholding that the State has no right to make prohibited list.
3. In that view of the matter, since there is no stay order; the opposite parties are directed to comply the Writ Court's order failing which the opposite party No. 2 shall appear before this Court through V.C. on the next date of hearing to explain as to why not a contempt proceeding be initiated against him.
5. List this case on 10.10.2025.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)